described in section 4.5 of this Shareholder Booklet) and the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information as at 30 June 2021.

The Historical Financial Information has been extracted from Home Consortium’s consolidated financial statements for the
year ended 30 June 2021 (“Financial Report”), which were audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers in accordance with the
AAS. PricewaterhouseCoopers issued an unmodified audit opinion on the Financial Report.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is intended to be illustrative only and will not reflect the actual position
and balances of Home Consortium as at the date of this Shareholder Booklet or post implementation of the Proposal.
The Financial Information has been prepared in accordance with the principles and significant accounting policies set out
in section 4.6 of this Shareholder Booklet.

26

30 Jun 21
$ millions

Subsequent
events

$ millions

Implemen-
tation of the

Proposal
$ millions

Pro-forma
Historical
Financial

Information
$ millions

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11.7 125.41 (1.6)9 135.5

Trade and other receivables 6.1 – 0.19 6.2

Other assets 13.6 – – 13.6

Assets classified as held for sale 478.6 (478.6)2 – (0.0)

Total current assets 510.0 (353.2) (1.5) 155.3

Non-current assets

Investment properties – freehold 188.1 (39.6)3 – 148.5

Investments accounted for using the equity
method

263.9 154.44 – 587.3

Deferred tax assets 19.6 – – 19.6

Other 0.8 – – 0.8

Total non-current assets 472.4 114.8 – 587.3

Total assets 982.4 (238.4) (1.5) 742.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (13.4) (2.2)5 – (15.6)

Employee benefit obligations (1.1) – – (1.1)

Income tax (1.7) – – (1.7)

Lease liabilities (0.2) – – (0.2)

Total current liabilities (16.4) (2.2) – (18.6)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings (253.1) 254.86 – 1.7

Derivative financial instruments (1.8) – – (1.8)

Lease liabilities (0.1) – – (0.1)

Total non-current liabilities (255.0) 254.8 – (0.2)

Total liabilities (271.4) 252.6 – (18.8)

Net assets 711.0 14.2 (1.5) 723.7

Equity

Contributed equity 3,710.4 – 1,265.210 4,975.6

Reserves 4.0 (1.9)7 (1,262.6)11 (1,260.5)

Accumulated losses (3,007.5) 16.18 – (2,991.4)

Equity attributed to the owners of Home
Consortium Limited

706.9 14.2 2.6 723.7

Non-controlling interest 4.1 – (4.1)11 –

Total equity 711.0 14.2 (1.5) 723.7

Notes

1. Net cash impact arising from transactions referred to in section 4.5(a) for $266.4 million, section 4.5(c) for $107 million, section 4.5(d) for ($17.4 million),
section 4.5(e) for ($254.8) million, section 4.5(f) for $39.6 million and section 4.5(h) for 15.4 million.

2. Assets classified as held for sale were derecognised via the sale of seven properties to HDN for $266.4 million less estimated HDN bonus unit costs of
$8.9 million (refer to section 4.5(a)) and net derecognition of $221.1 million of properties upon the listing of HCW (refer to section 4.5(c)).

3. Sale of 2 large format retail assets on 1 October 2021 at Coffs Harbour and Lismore to HDN at their 30 June 2021 carrying amounts as referred to in

[…]

42

Sources: Management.

In relation to the above, we note the following:

 Note 1 – The net increase in cash and cash equivalents of c. A$125.4 million relates to the sales of
directly held properties to both HDN and HCW as well as the pay down of the senior outstanding debt
amount.

 Note 2 – Assets classified as held for sale were derecognised via the sale of seven properties to HDN
for a net amount of c. A$257.5 million as well as the properties sold to HCW upon listing (c. A$221.1
million).

 Note 3 – Sale of two LFR retail assets at Coffs Harbour and Lismore to HDN at carrying amounts
reflected in the June 2021 property valuations.

 Note 4 – Recognition of the fair value of investment in HCW upon listing of c. A$146.9 million and re-
recognition of investment in HDN upon sell back of units amounting to A$8.9 million.

Consolidated statements of financial position 30-Jun-21 Subsequent Implementation Pro-Forma

A$m Audited ev ents of the proposal information

Assets

Cash and cash equiv alents 11.7 125.4   1 (1.6)   7 135.5

Trade and other receiv ables 6.1 - 0.1 6.2

Other assets 13.6 - - 13.6

Assets classified as held for sale 478.6 (478.6)   2 - -

Total current assets 510.0 (353.2) (1.5) 155.3

Receiv ables - -

Inv estment property  - freehold 188.1 (39.6)   3 - 148.5

Right-of-use-assets 0.3 - - 0.3

Inv estments accounted for using the equity  method 263.9 154.4   4 - 418.3

Conv ertible notes 0.5 - - 0.5

Deferred tax  assets 19.6 - - 19.6

Total non-current assets 472.4 114.8 - 587.3

Total assets 982.4 (238.4) (1.5) 742.5

Liabilities

Trade and other pay ables 13.4 2.2   5 - 15.6

Borrow ings 0.0 - - -

Employ ee benefit obligations 1.1 - - 1.1

Lease Liabilities 0.2 - - 0.2

Income tax 1.7 - - 1.7

Total current liabilities 16.4 2.2 - 18.6

Borrow ings 253.1 (254.8)   6 - (1.7)

Deriv ativ e financial instruments 1.8 - - 1.8

Prov isions - - - -

Lease Liabilities 0.1 - - 0.1

Total non-current liabilities 255.0 (254.8) - 0.2

Total liabilities 271.4 (252.6) - 18.8

Net assets 711.0 14.2 (1.5) 723.7

 93Home Consortium Shareholder Booklet

Annexure A Independent Expert’s Report

43

 Note 5 – Rental guarantee payable to HCW. See section 4.5 (c) for further information.

 Note 6 – Repayment of senior syndicated debt facility amount as at 30 June 2021.

 Note 7 – Transaction costs incurred in conjunction with the Proposed Restructure.

For further information in relation to any of the above please refer to section 4.5 of the Shareholder
Booklet.

94

44

6 Valuation methodologies

6.1 Introduction

Our conclusion on the Scheme involves comparing the advantages and the disadvantages of the Scheme